that there is no basis for making a reliable estimate of the price, that is, fair value at which an orderly transaction to sell the
asset could not be reliably estimated, and therefore has used VIU as the recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount has been determined based on a VIU calculation using cash flow projections from financial
budgets approved by management covering a five-year period. The use of the VIU valuation involved significant judgement
in the forecast projection of sales and operating cash flows for the next five years. The VIU valuation included assumptions
of terminal growth rate and weighted cost of capital (“WACC”).

No impairment loss (2022: RMB 284,000,000) was recognised for the year ended 31 March 2023 to write down the carrying
amount to its recoverable amount. The cash flow projections are based on the long-term growth rate of 0.5% (2022: 1%)
and pre-tax discount rate (WACC) of 6.5% (2022: 6.5%).

16B. Sensitivity analysis

The key assumptions used in the value in use valuation is WACC at 6.5%.

Had the actual results varied from WACC of 6.5%, the estimated recoverable amount of the investment and the impairment
charge would be as follows:

Estimated
recoverable

amount

Increase/
(Decrease) in
impairment

charge
RMB’000 RMB’000

1% higher than the management’s projection 1,312,956 (284,000)
1% lower than the management’s projection 1,870,219 (284,000)

120 Zixin Group Holdings Limited

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2023

17. Trade and Other Receivables

Group Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade receivables:

Outside parties 21,010 40,679 – –

Less: Allowance for impairment loss on trade
receivables (120) (217) – –

20,890 40,462 – –

Other receivables:

Subsidiary – – 102,941 91,777

Outside parties 996 675 – –

Refundable deposits 59 51 2 51

1,055 726 102,943 91,828

Total trade and other receivables 21,945 41,188 102,943 91,828

Presented in the statements of financial position as:

Other receivables, non-current – 11 – –

Trade and other receivables, current 21,945 41,177 102,943 91,828

21,945 41,188 102,943 91,828

The Group and the Company’s exposure to credit and impairment losses for trade and other receivables, are disclosed in
Note 25.

Movement in the allowance for credit losses of trade receivables:

Group Company

2023 2022 2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Allowance for impairment loss:

At the beginning of financial year 217 243 – –

Reversal (97) (26) – –

At the end of financial year 120 217 – –

121Annual Report 2023

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2023

18. Other Assets

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Upfront payments 2,670 7,599 129 176
Upfront payments for supplies of

sweet potatoes (Note A) 117,700 130,690 – –
Deferred expenses 14,719 14,570 – –
Others 3,800 3,800 – –

138,889 156,659 129 176

Presented in the statements of financial position as:
Other assets, non-current 82,664 86,821 – –
Other assets, current 56,225 69,838 129 176

138,889 156,659 129 176

Movement in the allowance for credit losses of other assets:

Group Company
2023 2022 2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Allowance for impairment loss:
At the beginning of financial year – 356 – –
Reversal – (356) – –
At the end of financial year – – – –

Upfront payment for supplies of sweet potatoes (Note A)

The Group, through one of its subsidiaries, Liancheng Dizhongbao Modern Agriculture Development Co., Ltd.
(“Dizhongbao”), had entered into various purchase contracts with a few suppliers to secure the supply of quality raw
sweet potatoes at reasonable prices.

During the financial year ended 31 March 2018, Dizhongbao entered into the purchase contracts with three suppliers to